
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 PTN 1 – Letter from the Minister for Education: Response to the Committee's 

report on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - 11 January 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 7)  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Non-Domestic 

Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 - 7 January 2021 

 (Pages 8 - 20)  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Evidence session 5 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 21 - 71)  

Steffan Evans, Policy and Research Officer, Bevan Foundation 

Gemma Schwendel, Senior Analyst, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-03-21 P1 – Written evidence: Bevan Foundation 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

FIN(5)-03-21 P2 - Briefing paper: 'Poverty in Wales 2020' 

Research brief 

BREAK (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Evidence session 6 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 72 - 97)  

Andrew Campbell, Chairman, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Ian Price, Director, Confederation of British Industry in Wales (CBI Wales) 

Dr. Llyr ap Gareth, Senior Policy Advisor, Federation of Small Businesses in 

Wales (FSB Wales)  

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-03-21 P3 - Written evidence: FSB Wales 

Research brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.40)   

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.40-11.50)   

7 Supplementary Budget 2020-21 requests from Directly Funded 

Bodies 

(11.50-12.05) (Pages 98 - 127)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-03-21 P4 - Cover paper  

FIN(5)-03-21 P5 - Senedd Commission’s Budget 2020-21  

FIN(5)-03-21 P6 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Supplementary 

Estimate 2020-21  



 

 

FIN(5)-03-21 P7 - Audit Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 

8 The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

(12.05-12.15) (Pages 128 - 134)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-03-21 P8 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020: Draft report 

SUB-LD13969 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

SUB-LD13969-EM - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 - Explanatory Memorandum 

https://senedd.wales/media/g0bashuy/sub-ld13969-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/g0bashuy/sub-ld13969-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jx0lxejl/sub-ld13969-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jx0lxejl/sub-ld13969-em-e.pdf


Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gruffydd, MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

11 January 2021 

Dear Llyr, 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 

I would like to thank the Finance Committee for their scrutiny of the Curriculum and 
Assessment (Wales) Bill during Stage 1 and for the report which was published on 4 
December 2020.     

I have set out responses to the Committee’s recommendations at Annex A. In summary I 
have accepted (or accepted in part) nine of the recommendations. 

I hope this letter is helpful in setting out responses to the Committee’s Report.  I will also be 
writing to the Chairs of the Children, Young People and Education Committee and the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee with respect to their Stage 1 Reports, and 
will copy the letters to all three Committee Chairs.  

I look forward to continuing to work with Members as the Bill progresses through the 
Senedd process.  

Yours sincerely, 

Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-03-21 PTN 1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


2 

 

Cc. Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Cc. Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
 
Annex A: Response to Finance Committee Stage 1 Report Conclusions and 

Recommendations  
 
 
Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
identifies how it will define and evaluate the success of the new Curriculum and 
outlines this in a revised Regulatory Impact Assessment. 
 
I accept this recommendation.  Our Research and Evaluation programme is being 

developed alongside the Curriculum Reform Implementation plan, with the close 

involvement of stakeholders and practitioners. Since the Regulatory Impact Assessment 

(RIA) was published, we have been preparing a specification for the first exercise in the 

programme - a scoping study - which will include: 

- Establishing agreed definitions of readiness, progress and success, what they 

entail, and how they will be assessed. 

- A readiness assessment, to understand t
[...]
tered. 

In accordance with the procedure set out in paragraph 5(15) of Schedule 7 to the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, this instrument must be approved by the Senedd Cymru 
before the Senedd approves the Local Government Finance Reports for the financial year 
beginning 1 April 2021, or before 1 March in the preceding financial year, whichever is 
earlier, in order for it to be effective.  In these circumstances, I understand Standing Order 
21.4A is relevant and the Business Committee may establish and publish a timetable for the 
responsible committee or committees to report.  It may be helpful to know that I intend to 

hold the Plenary debate for this item of subordinate legislation on 9 February.  

I am copying this letter to Mick Antoniw MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee, Siwan Davies, 
Director of Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and 
Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-03-21 PTN 2

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Order made by the Welsh Ministers, laid before 

Senedd Cymru under paragraph 5(15) of Schedule 7 to 

the Local Government Finance Act 1988, for approv al 

by resolution of Senedd Cymru before the approval by 

Senedd Cymru of the local government finance report 

for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2021, or 

before 1 March 2021 (whichever is earlier). 

W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2021 No. (W. ) 

RATING AND VALUATION, 

WALES 

The Non-Domestic Rating 

(Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Order) 

In relation to Wales, the non-domestic rating 

multiplier is calculated 
[...]
own 
as the Senedd, it makes laws for Wales, 
agrees Welsh taxes and holds the Welsh 
Government to account.         

© Senedd Commission Copyright 2020 
The text of this document may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium providing that it is 
reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading or derogatory context. The material must be acknowledged 
as copyright of the Senedd Commission and the title of the document specified.

An electronic copy of this document can be found on the Senedd website: 
www.senedd.wales

Copies of this document can also be obtained in accessible formats including 
Braille, large print, audio or hard copy from:

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN

Tel: 0300 200 6565 
Email: Contact@senedd.wales 
Twitter: @SeneddWales

Pack Page 106



www.senedd.wales

Welsh Parliament
Senedd Commission

Second Supplementary  
Budget 2020-21: 
Explanatory Memorandum
January 2021

Pack Page 107



Pack Page 108



Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Explanatory Memorandum 

5 

Contents 

1 Background .................................................................................................... 7

1.1. Explanatory memorandum ............................................................................................. 7 

1.2. Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) ...................................................................... 7 

1.3. Provision for accrued annual leave. .............................................................................8 

1.4. Budget impact ......................................................................................................................9 

2 Budget Ambit .............................................................................................. 10

Pack Page 109



Pack Page 110



Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Explanatory Memorandum 

7 

1 Background 

The Commission’s 2020-21 Budget was included in the Annual Budget Motion 
under Standing Order 20.26 and was app
[...]
es to support the Senedd; promotion of the Senedd including 
payments to the Electoral Commission and others; payments in respect of the 
Commissioner for Standards and Remuneration Board; any other payments relating 
to functions of the Senedd or the Commission. 

Resources other than accruing resources for use by the Commission in respect of 
decisions of the Remuneration Board and expenditure in respect of Members of 
the Senedd Pension provision. 

60,625 

Accruing resources for retention pursuant to section 120(2) of the Government of 
Wales Act 2006 and use by the Commission: 

▪ from the disposal of fixed assets and other capital income for use on the
purchase or acquisition of fixed assets; or

▪ rental income; gifts; grants; recharges and income from commercial
sales and other services provided to the public or others for use on
administrative costs of the Senedd.

220 

Amount to be issued from the Welsh Consolidated Fund to meet the anticipated 
amounts falling due for payment in the year in respect of the above services and 
purposes less expected retainable receipts and recoverable VAT. 

56,075 

Pack Page 114



Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Explanatory Memorandum 

11 

Table 2 below reconciles the net resource requirement to the cash drawing 
requirement from the Welsh Consolidated Fund.   

Table 2: Cash requirement  £’000 

2020-21 

Revised 

Members’ net revenue requirement 16,172 

Election related expenditure 500 

Commission net revenue requirement 41,453 

Net capital requirement 500 

Annually Managed Expenditure 2,000 

Subtotal 60,625 

Adjustments 

Depreciation (2,250) 

Movements in provisions (2,000) 

Movement in debtors and creditors (300) 

Subtotal (4,550) 

Net cash requirement from the Welsh Consolidated Fund 56,075 

Pack Page 115



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

3rd Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Chair of the Finance Committee 

Repayment of Pension Surplus 

The Estimate for 2020/
[...]
l - annual leave accrual - (£160) 

Other non-cash movements £20 £20 

Cash Requirement from WCF £5,070 £4,096 

Pack Page 118



Page 1 of 1 - Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 - please contact us in Welsh or 
English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Mr Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
The Senedd 

Reference:     LF21001/AC/239/caf 
Date issued:  6 January 2021 

Dear Llyr 

Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 

You will remember that we wrote to you back in July 2020 setting out our early 
thoughts on the potential financial implications of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

We explained that it was very difficult at that time to predict the impact of the 
pandemic on our audit work and hence the fee income that we would be able to 
deliver in the year. We were anticipating a significant reduction in our performance 
audit fee income albeit this would be offset by savings on some budget areas – in 
particular our travel costs. We indicated that our maximum additional call on the 
WCF would be in the order of £500,000. 

In the event, and due to the hard work of our staff working remotely through this 
very difficult year, we have managed to deliver the vast majority of both our 
accounts and performance audit fee earning work. In some instances, in fact, we 
have had to do significant additional audit work to address issues encountered at 
audited bodies in this extraordinary year.  

We are therefore submitting a Supplementary Estimate not to request any 
additional call on the Welsh Consolidated Fund but to allow us to recognise the 
additional fee income we have generated. Being able to retain that additional 
income will allow us to meet the associated costs we have incurred, such as the 
impact of our own staff delaying planned annual leave and costs for work done by 
our contractor firms. There is no additional call on WCF arising from this request. 

Yours sincerely 

LINDSAY FOYSTER 
Chair, Wales Audit Offi
[...]
es of costs associated with the functions of 
the Auditor General; miscellaneous income from publications, 
conferences and provision of administrative and professional and 
technical services for use by the Wales Audit Office on related 
services and the administration of the Wales Audit Office. 14,270 
Net cash requirement from the Consolidated Fund to meet the net 
amounts falling due for payment in the year by the Wales Audit 
Office. 8,443 

 

Pack Page 125



Pack Page 126



 

 

 Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Pack Page 127

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 – Letter from the Minister for Education: Response to the Committee's report on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - 11 January 2021
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 - 7 January 2021
	MA-RE-4424-20 - Making of the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 - Doc 2 - Letter to the Llywydd (ENG).pdf
	The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 (E).pdf
	Making of the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021.pdf
	PART 1: EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM
	1.  Description
	2.  Matters of Special Interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3.  Legislative background
	4.  Purpose and Intended Effect of the Legislation
	PART 2: REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	Analysis of other effects and impacts



	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence session 5
	Finance Committee Consultation Response
	Covid 19 and the causes of poverty
	The links between Covid 19 and poverty
	The Welsh Government’s spending can have an impact on poverty
	Priorities for the budget

	FIN(5)-03-21 P2 - Briefing paper: 'Poverty in Wales 2020'
	What you need to know:
	Overview of poverty in Wales
	Work and poverty in Wales
	In-work poverty before coronavirus
	1. Under-employment
	2. Gender, families and ethnicity
	Coronavirus impact

	Social Security and poverty in Wales
	Post coronavirus landscape

	Housing and poverty in Wales
	The impact of coronavirus

	Conclusion
	Notes

	Research brief

	4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence session 6
	Research brief

	7 Supplementary Budget 2020-21 requests from Directly Funded Bodies
	FIN(5)-03-21 P5 - Senedd Commission’s Budget 2020-21
	2021 01 13 - Letter from Suzy Davies e.pdf
	new Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21 EM January 2021 e.pdf

	FIN(5)-03-21 P6 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2020-21
	Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	3rd Supplementary Budget 2020-21


	FIN(5)-03-21 P7 - Audit Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2020-21
	2021 01 06 Letter from WAO to Chair re supplementary estimate en.pdf
	Wales Audit Office Supplementary Estimate 2020-21

	Supplementary Estimate 2020-21 En.pdf
	Explanatory Memorandum to the Finance Committee Regarding the Variation of the Estimate of the Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2021
	Introduction
	Reasons for change
	Increased costs and income associated with our audit work
	Chair’s expenses

	Adjustments to resource budgets
	Summary of the 2020-21 budget requirements for inclusion in the Welsh Ministers’ Supplementary Budget Motion under section 126 of the Government of Wales Act 2006




	8 The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Friday, 15 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11117 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation 

Gemma Schwendel, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

Llŷr ap Gareth, Federation of Small Businesses Cymru 

Andrew Campbell, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Ian Price, CBI Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11117


 

 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owain Davies (Researcher) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 – Letter from the Minister for Education: Response to the Committee's 

report on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - 11 January 2021  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Non-Domestic Rating 

(Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2021 - 7 January 2021  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 5  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Steffan Evans, Policy and Research Officer, 

Bevan Foundation; and Gemma Schwendel, Senior Analyst, Joseph Rowntree Foundation 

on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: Evidence 

session 6  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Andrew Campbell, Chairman, Wales Tourism 

Alliance; Ian Price, Director, Confederation of British Industry in Wales (CBI Wales); and 

Dr. Llyr ap Gareth, Senior Policy Advisor, Federation of Small Businesses in Wales (FSB 

Wales) on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Supplementary Budget 2020-21 requests from Directly Funded Bodies  

7.1 The Committee considered and approved the proposed variations to the 2020-21 

budgets of Audit Wales, the Senedd Commission and the Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales.  

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to Audit Wales seeking further details on the 

additional cost of accrued staff annual leave. 

8 The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report.  


